

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

No. 15-1023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**BLAKE BROWN, DEAN BIGGS, JACQUELINE DEHERRERA,
RUTH ANN HEAD, MARLENE MASON, ROXANNE MCFALL,
RICHARD MEDLOCK, AND BERNADETTE SMITH,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**THOMAS PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, AN AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES; OFFICE OF
WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS, AN AGENCY OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO
DISTRICT COURT NO. 13-01722
JUDGE RAYMOND P. MOORE**

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

BENJAMIN MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

LEONARD SCHAITMAN

/S/ STEVE FRANK

STEVE FRANK

(202) 514-4820

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7245

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Introduction.....	3
2. Statutory And Regulatory Framework.....	4
3. Statement of Facts	6
A. Background	6
B. FOIA Requests	8
C. District Court Decision	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE REDACTED DATA IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA EXEMPTION 4.....	18
A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Requested Records Satisfy Both The <i>National Parks And Critical Mass</i> Tests For Exemption 4 Protection	18
B. Plaintiffs’ Exemption 4 Arguments Lack Merit	25

II.	PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION IS PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE BY FOIA EXEMPTION 6	38
A.	The Privacy Interests At Stake In This Case Are Significant	39
B.	The Purported Public Interest Asserted Here Does Not Outweigh the Substantial Privacy Interests at Stake.....	48
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR “SCREEN SHOTS” WOULD REQUIRE THE AGENCY TO CREATE NEW RECORDS WHICH IT IS NOT REQUIRED TO DO UNDER FOIA.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATIONS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abraham & Rose P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 138 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Am. Airlines v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Aronson v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 822 F.2d 182 (1st Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Associated Press v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	40
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Carney v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807(2d Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Carpenter v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 470 F.3d 434 (1st Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	17
<i>Consumers’ Checkbook, Ctr. for the Study of Servs.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 1067 (2010)	15, 46
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11, 14, 18, 21, 24, 32, 38

<i>Davis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	41
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	15, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	51
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	14, 15, 16, 39, 40, 44, 48-49
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	40, 41
<i>Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	15, 40, 42, 44
<i>Echo Acceptance Corp. v. Household Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2001)	36-37
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , 410 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2005)	15, 42, 43
<i>Forest Service Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	43
<i>Goldgar v. Office of Admin., Exec. Office of the President</i> , 26 F.3d 32 (5th Cir.1994)	54
<i>Heights Cmty. Cong. v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 732 F.2d 526 (6th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002)	25

<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1041 (2006)	50
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 712 F.2d 1495 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	56
<i>Jernigan v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 163 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 668 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2400 (2012)	12
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	17, 53, 55
<i>Kurzon v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 649 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. FTC</i> , 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003)	43, 48
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 45
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>McCutchen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 30 F.3d 183 (D. C. Cir.1994).....	49-50
<i>Miller v. Bell</i> , 661 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1981)	50
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40,46
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	54

<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	16, 39, 40, 50, 51
<i>National Ass’n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner</i> , 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1078 (1990)	44, 45
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)....	11, 13, 14, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 33, 37
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. DOE</i> , 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Oguaju v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 983 (2005)	50
<i>O’Harvey v. Comp. Programs Workers</i> , 188 F.3d 514 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Glickman</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000).....	53
<i>Prison Legal News v. Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 628 F.3d 1243 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 473 (2011)	48
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Pub. Citizens Health Research Group v. FCA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Rothschild v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C.1998).....	54
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local No. 9 v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 63 F.3d 994 (10 th Cir. 1995)	39, 43, 45

<i>Sherman v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 28
<i>Utah v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	18, 21, 32
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 977 (1974)	10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. HHS</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Yeager v. DEA</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	54
Statutes:	
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 17
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	2, 13, 17, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	2, 12, 17, 39, 41

Federal Employees's Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
5 U.S.C. § 8102(a).....	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 8103(a).....	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 8123(a).....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 8124.....	52
5 U.S.C. § 8128(b).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 8133.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 8149.....	5, 52

Federal Records Act

44 U.S.C. § 3301.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2

Regulations:

Exec. Order 12600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1987 Comp.).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 10.321.....	3
20 C.F.R. § 70.26.....	35, 36
20 C.F.R. § 501.2(c).....	52
20 C.F.R. § 501.3(e).....	52
